8

18

20

24

22

[Authorizing Corrections Standards Authority Grant Application.]

Resolution authorizing the application to Department Of Corrections And Rehabilitation Corrections Standards Authority by the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department to support the Department's efforts to address Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC).

WHEREAS, The Corrections Standards Authority (CSA) administers grant funds to assist probation departments in understanding and identifying Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC), which refers to the overrepresentation of minority youth who come into contact with the juvenile justice system relative to their numbers in the general population, and to equip these agencies with the tools and resources needed to provide leadership in developing and/or strengthening community-based DMC reduction activities; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to participate in the Enhanced DMC Technical Assistance Project supported by federal Formula Grant funds and administered by the CSA to address DMC issues in the San Francisco juvenile justice system: and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department has established a standing working committee, comprised of system and community stakeholders, that has developed a strategy and scope of work to address and abate DMC; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors intends to further support efforts to reduce DMC by providing future funding related to implementing these strategies, and, be it;

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department is authorized on behalf of the Board Of Supervisors to submit the grant

proposal for this funding and sign the Grant Agreement with the CSA, including any amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That FEDERAL grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to abide by the statutes and regulations governing the federal Formula Grants Program as well as the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the CSA.

Recommended:	Approved:	1 Junmono
Q. p. Atig	fr.	Mayor
Commission Rresident	W	
1/1. 1)//	(The state of the s
William ! Aftermann	Approved:	Consequence of the Consequence o
Départment Head	for	Controller
Chief Probation Officer	0	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

061436

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the application to Department Of Corrections And Rehabilitation Corrections Standards Authority by the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department to support the Department's efforts to address Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC).

December 12, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 061436

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 12, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young
Clerk of the Board